

NO. A10-64

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Deanna Brayton, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

Tim Pawlenty, Governor of the State of Minnesota, *et al.*,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

David L. Lillehaug (#63186)
Lousene M. Hoppe (#387171)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota House of Representatives*

[Counsel for Appellants/ Respondents appear on inside cover]

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
ALAN I. GILBERT (#0034678)
Solicitor General
JOHN S. GARRY (#0208899)
Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY J. HARRINGTON
(#0327980)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450

Attorneys for Appellants

PATRICK D. ROBBEN (#0284166)
General Counsel to
Governor Tim Pawlenty
Office of the Governor
130 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155
(651) 282-3705

*Attorney for Appellant
Governor Tim Pawlenty*

GALEN ROBINSON (#165980)
DAVID GASSOWAY (#389526)
Mid-Minnesota Legal Assistance
430 First Avenue North, Suite 300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 332-1441

RALONDA J. MASON (#194487)
830 West St. Germain, Suite 300
P.O. Box 886
St. Cloud, Minnesota 56302
(320) 253-0121

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THE EXECUTIVE’S OWN ACTIONS LED TO THE BUDGET SHORTFALL USED TO JUSTIFY THE UNALLOTMENTS.....	2
A. The February 2009 Budget Forecast Projected a \$4.6 Billion Deficit for the 2010-2011 Biennium.....	2
B. The Governor Proposed a Budget for the 2010-2011 Biennium.....	3
C. The Governor Approved the Legislature’s Appropriations but Vetoed the Revenue Bill.....	3
II. THE EXECUTIVE UNILATERALLY MODIFIED AND RESTRUCTURED THE STATE’S BUDGET PRIORITIES FOR THE 2010-2011 BIENNIUM.....	4
A. The Executive Modified the Statutory Definition of “Rent Constituting Property Taxes.”.....	5
B. The Executive Changed the Statutory “Managed Care Withhold.”.....	6
C. The Executive Altered the Statutory Fee-for-Service Medical Payment System.....	7
D. The Executive Changed the Statutory Requirements for Parental Participation in the Medical Assistance Program.....	8
E. The Executive Modified Statutorily-Enacted Limits for Coverage of PCAs.....	8
F. The Executive Modified, and Even Eliminated, Other Programs Created and Funded By Statute.....	9

III. THE EXECUTIVE’S UNALLOTMENTS ARE UNPRECEDENTED
IN SIZE, TIMING, AND REWRITING OF STATUTES.9

ARGUMENT10

I. THE EXECUTIVE VIOLATED THE UNALLOTMENT STATUTE.....10

 A. The Executive's Determination that Revenues were "Less than
Anticipated" was Erroneous.....11

 B. The Executive Improperly Triggered the Unallotment Statute
Prior to the Start of the Biennium.12

 C. The Executive Exceeded Its Authority to “Defer or Suspend”
Statutory Obligations.13

 D. The Executive’s Current Interpretation of the Unallotment Statute
is Inconsistent with Its Purpose.14

II. THE EXECUTIVE EXCEEDED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL
AUTHORITY.17

 A. The Executive Intruded Upon the Legislature’s Constitutional
Functions.....18

 1. The Power to Make and Revise Laws is the Province of the
Legislature. 18

 2. The Unallotments Intruded on Legislative Power..... 19

 B. Under the Executive’s Current Construction, the Unallotment
Statute Would Impermissibly Delegate Legislative Power.22

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bloom v. American Exp. Co.</i> , 23 N.W.2d 570 (Minn. 1946).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	19, 24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>In re City of Redwood Falls</i> , 756 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	16, 17
<i>City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215</i> , 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979).....	23
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Giem</i> , 742 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2007).....	17
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Lamm</i> , 700 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1985)	19
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003)	10
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 169 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1969)	16
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 865 A.2d 381 (Vt. 2004).....	25
<i>Hyatt v. Anoka Police Dep't</i> , 691 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 2005)	11
<i>Inter Faculty Organization v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991)	18
<i>In re Qwest's Wholesale Serv. Quality Standards</i> , 702 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 2005).....	16
<i>In the Matter of the Denial of the Certification of the Variance Granted to Robert W. Hubbard</i> , Nos. A07-1932, A07-2006 (Minn. filed Feb. 11, 2010).....	16
<i>Judy v. Schaefer</i> , 627 A.2d 1039 (Md. 1993)	25
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> , 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949)	18, 22, 23

<i>Legislative Research Comm'n ex rel. Prather v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984).....	25
<i>N.D. Council of Sch. Adm'rs v. Sinner</i> , 458 N.W.2d 280 (N.D. 1990).....	24
<i>New England Div. of the Am. Cancer Soc'y v. Comm'r of Admin.</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1248 (Mass. 2002).....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 277 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1979)	16
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett</i> , 564 P.2d 1281 (Kan. 1977).....	25
<i>State of Alaska v. Fairbanks North Star Borough</i> , 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987).....	24
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 686 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Lemmer</i> , 736 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 773 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. 2009).....	15
<i>University of Conn. Chapter of AAUP v. Governor</i> , 512 A.2d 152 (Conn. 1986).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Comm'r of Taxation</i> , 184 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. 1971).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).	22

Statutes and Rules

Minn. Const. art. III	17
Minn. Const. art. IV	18, 20
Minn. Const. art. V.....	19
Minn. Const. art. XI	3, 18
Mass. Const. Amendments, art. X	26

Mass. Const. Amendments, art. LXIV.....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 29, § 6E (West 2009).....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 29, § 9B (West 2009)	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 29, § 9C (West 2009)	26
Minn. Stat. § 16A.04 (2008)	3
Minn. Stat. § 16A.103(2008)	2
Minn. Stat. § 16A.11 (2008)	3
Minn. Stat. § 16A.14 (2008)	19
Minn. Stat. § 16A.152 (2008 & Supp. 2009).....	1, 4, 11, 12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 256B.01 (2008)	8
Minn. Stat. § 256B.035 (2008)	6
Minn. Stat. § 256B.056 (2008)	8
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0625 (2008)	7
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0659 (2008)	8
Minn. Stat. § 256B.69 (2008)	6
Minn. Stat. §§ 256B.502-03 (2008).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 256D.01 (2008)	7
Minn. Stat. § 256D.03 (2008)	7
Minn. Stat. § 290A.03 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 290A.04 (2008)	6
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2008)	10, 15
1915 Minn. Laws, ch. 383	18

1987 Minn. Laws, ch. 268	14
2009 Minn. Laws, chs. 36, 37, 78, 79, 83, 93-96, 101, 126, 143, 172	3, 7
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1

Other Authorities

Budget Message of Governor Harold E. Stassen Delivered to Joint Session, February 1, 1939.....	15
The Federalist Nos. 47, 48, and 51 (Terence Ball ed., 2003)	17
Fiscal Analysis Dept., Minnesota House of Representatives, <i>Chapter 179</i> <i>(HF 2323/SF 2074) Conference Committee Report May 18, 2009 –</i> <i>Vetoed</i>	4
Fiscal Analysis Dept., Governor’s FY 2010-11 Unallotment and Other Administrative Actions, Table 2 (Sept. 2009).....	6, 8
Governor’s Budget Recommendation, Fiscal Years 2010 – 2011, Tax Policy, Aid and Credits.....	20
House Research, Renter’s Property Tax Refund Program (November 2009).....	6
Information Statement, The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, A-15 (May 3, 2007)	26
<i>Journal of the House 2009 Supplement</i>	4
March 2009 Governor’s Revised Recommendations	3
Peter S. Wattson, Senate Counsel, <i>Legislative History of Unallotment</i> <i>Power</i> (June 24, 2009).....	9, 10, 14, 15
Public Information Services, Session Daily (May 14, 2009)	4
Secretary of State, <i>Minnesota Legislative Manual Compiled for the</i> <i>Legislature of 2009-10</i>	18

Veto Details, *Minnesota Legislature: 2009 Governor Timothy James*
Pawlenty4
